A=A A31E 5% 20159 5€ pp. 67 ~ T4 ISSN 1229-2427 (Print)
JOURNAL OF THE KOREAN GEOTECHNICAL SOCIETY ISSN 2288-646X (Online)
Vol.31, No.5, May 2015 pp. 67 ~ 74 http://dx.doi.org/10.7843/kgs.2015.31.5.67

1
ol

Xlot=#l Mot =

>

B EZLHL

e
ol

IS0 2ot 917

A Study on Settlement Characteristics of Earthwork Subgrade
with Lowering the Groundwater in High-speed Railway

2 9 3}' Kim, Young-Ha ¢ 7] 9’ Eum, Ki-Young
gk A A’  Han, Sang-Jae u g A" Park, Yong-Gul
A A A’ Jung, Jae-Hyun

Abstract

Unlike the primary consolidation settlement, the settlement of ground water lowering is not considered separately
because of relatively small residual settlement. But the allowed residual settlement (30 mm) of the concrete track in
the high-speed railway may be exceeded due to unexpected excessive ground water lowering. This study analyzed the
effect of the settlement according to the ground water level change using finite element analysis of stress-pore pressure
coupling model, and compared the analysis results with the measured data. As a result, the range of elasticity modulus

satisfying the allowable settlement was proposed, and it is suggested that settlement due to ground water level changes
should be reflected in the design.

X
A 54=9] 1ol W Aslke 13} oY Asteol| vls) vl 7] wjiol A7 s APYA| Mg 1183}A]
et ey n&EE FIE Y EolM Y 581 skES 30mm=E A7) wiZe] o] 7]
s Qlste] &R stgs 208 4= ek & dtolMes SE-= fretaa dis
ol wE sk 2 wAste sjdARel ASAERE Blastil 1 2d) §8FA ’8}%% b= A I s
AAG HAE A shalem HA Al Ast=9] Ast @FFe] REYEE Zlo| Blgsiria dekEch

rﬂ 89

Keywords : Groundwater, Elastic modulus, Settlement, High-speed railway

1 7\1 He7letsty FedEushY 8Ag (Seoul National Univ. of Science & Technology, Graduate School of Railway, The doctor’s Course)
2 SAL7EATY uEHERQ T A =AY, UG (Member, Chief Researcher, Advanced Infrastructure Research Team, Korea Railroad

Research Instltute)

439, (FATEAAE7L1E thE)AF (Member, CEO, Expert Group Earth And Environment Co., Ltd., Tel: +82-31-478-4105, Fax: +82-31-478-4115, hansj@ege.co.kr,
Corresponding author, 141 %] z})

w

N

H|3]9l, AMgaer|Etsty dEdE st J S (Prof, Seoul National Univ. of Science & Technology, Graduate School of Railway)
1|39, (A8 A E7F 1% Al (Director, Expert Group Earth And Environment Co., Ltd.)

* 2 el st BoE daks 319 2015 1€ 3097H4 1 W8-S 33 E BulFAl] vtk Axke] AE U8t A =EAlel AlAsted =5y

w

Copyright © 2015 by the Korean Geotechnical Society

This is an Open-Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0)
which permits unrestricted non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

XIote=2 Motill E NHEE E3L8 oS40l 28 ¢ 67



LME

LEHEHAAZIZQ0ID AN = & A 9] Zh7
Haley AL 134 ra) 23} Qrd-g w2ste] At
w5 YL Lo Ak} Ak I Mk
AT glon] A o] A Fol B Y
= FARl F71 Hlge] FYE o ot

nE%:

Ao FAE oA dFRehd w-
AdAsE7] ol 22 st Ae Raes v
o= Fjlof 3= EAHo] qtk Y Ao e] &x|H
4 WA= 13mmEHA] EF0E] 38 251 30mm
of vlsl o At Aeet B wRkate] 58 Fa)

= 2ol dY AEZA DAZRFEWPEES o]§a}]
2% = oy = Fr1H 08 AE stojof 5t

7] who] Hstol hske] ZEAN AL obct. wf

N

A Ak 2 P2 s WA BBt B
astt

T AAure] AAEQ A4Sl A
e AABL it AR 9 F 64 ol W3]
o Wt 9 g el Fof A= A o]
ool Atk ufebA] 13} ¢l Hsto] A FE3)
S9E 208 Wobw 9 Aotk 23 PUS AY| Ko
2 s ok 3gol7] o] ThAIZte] BEH X
L oreth e Askeg) shdel WE At 71E
1, 24 U Ak A% 3P e 43 2}

ek Fg 12 ols} 28 5t FA1 Hols
Apglolet. kAR Q4 QIATIAE A F7h Al
sk ggkon] aelE Sen AF7H) lmm A5 5

T \\

! \
i \ ‘\‘ Settlement due to
i \ ground water

i \

“. ‘\ lowing without
\ \ additional loading
\ \

\ \
\
\
|

Earthworks \ \ i
it \ 1
30 - construction \ Q)

completion N, SePBgeamom
\
\\\ I/

Settlement[mm]

-40

Ballastless track
construction
completion

-50 -

-60
2012-10-18 2013-05-06 2013-11-22 2014-06-10 2014-12-27

Date

Fig. 1. Settlement due to groundwater lowing (Honam high-speed
railway)

68 E=RLtESe =28 M3 M5=

o 71831 20149 4937 E F43H skt 32mm
=|9iek 7oA 20144 TR 9ol
FEHE] 50~61% o]kl YRt
A5k9] Aste gAY FRSY HEo A5
o] AAME Jut oo} AMIFE = A3E {1

of. wheka], AAIA] AlskE) el whE
EL JAE Bl opl gt ARRER J18]Eo]o
olct.

Lee 5(2014)2 ABAQUSE o]83lo] s H1IEAHT
S e R LA e AlE 15,000kPa 71
Sl A54912 004 om7R| SpAA slHsiT.
2 AT} X|al9) 2o sk 2 omo] tisle] 132mme)
H3P7E s A = Qlet. Kerh 5(2003)2 15414 &L
UES olgstel A714el Aske] sio Qg 7k
2% EAAE T XA (Red Line)2o] A3l4S 431t
2514291 Sm 7ol w2t WskaFo] 10~20cm, 10m 3}
ol Bt HokeFo] 66cm= S A= it A|HES-0]
SM, CL, ML 522 FA=o] 9lof n&Aw At
atzdol RESSHA| g AofA|Rbel7] wie] Mot
o] A7 sME Aoz Helck

A5te9] SPgel e Ak GaFe 24 B W
& si4s Fote] Agt9] tﬂi}oﬂ o Hakaol Hist

o T X2
o=

] whole,
A% xlo}TH wish Soltt. a4 dnE
7] $lste] BYREHE £F Tol4 0] A
Aok A549) W Wt 24 4 Ane} v

fot

&4 =(000k000) 2] 7S~ A|5k=S 6.3m 31 &
2 2.8mm7} /\l_;;"; A5tEglon a7AT A Aq}
60,000 ~200,000kN/m?> O 2 %

‘ov}l} 71¢]

SHA A9 12m sho2 Qg LK E 2
Fr28HF 30mmE WHES] YA s ARyt
A7} 25,0006N/m” o]AFo2 =Tt 4]
= o185t TS W3] flsiA 12m
A5t ahe] 739 NA|+= 33, 6m 31742] - 169

N

i)

>
ofo —({7)-

l‘

ot &£ K e O 12 Ml ¢

£l
8
)
ﬁ
—>‘: o
g
I}
[\e]
>
o
me
s
ol-N
il

< it
o
N
o,
of

A

o &M
)
oL



Elkca=ies

2 =20l A= Table 33} o] HrdA7]&(2011)
A FAST Qe AR E z|ute] ojokx|dl WA 7|2
N<107} 5845 Aol e W] Slote] ¢ 514
off uhe Uxurel SAAS el L A
QAekTAt ek

2. Kot=2| HS0 WE Fol de ol

)
24

l

S 1)
jata)

ol

ol

Mo o
>

2
1o
o
o

ol
ol
:?‘:

>,
2
2y
of
ol
ol
38,
v
N
9‘1_
&
do

off
SO
=2 4o
lo ok 2 rlo

o T o

o
:?L
>
9‘L
N
do
ol
2
Lo
ot
k1
1B
i)
H
[*]
=]
ofl HN
ropoh

gtk Fig. 10149k gl =
17 P 2 ofi Belski 674Y ol X &
N ] 2AEE AES e s uRe] 17
AB9l7t SR A0 TR &
RO g |59 w3 WY
2 sp) Wl 22 ¢ At 2
oI S sl

w
o I
.
i
el
3w o=

)
PN

e
= 5

(¢}

o

filo

T >
C:c.)ﬁ
N
o Jk‘f
[o

-

1 I

-/

LoAC  od ot
e
u}

(i
A
T
flo
2}
=
s
0¢
12
}L
3:
fillo
N
S
ﬁ
o
nJ (o]
=
)
ol
ol

o 0
off 4
o o M2

M-
i
2
N
MN
[\®)
=
S
X
rir
s
N
(o r
BN
)
flo
Z
AA
()
Noflo ¥R

223
off
o
fu o

o K

ol
-

(Hydraulic Stabilized Base) E}d
HA =}
712e] AVAE Aol

2F AP O & A
ol o3l A== 5 «

AIR(SPT)S] NA|

=
g3t ‘*%ﬂ?‘?&/\l%ﬁl N%k" 49 2

[}
49 A, A
Aol 7k PR & 4 Glo] slek 414

o
o BEE 1A S Gtk 2 AT AL S5
SF BES o] §3to] WS APFSLSALE Choi(2013)
L %) ukEskgel ofst AEA| wmuko] 44 A
S

Az 2 1502 CRISP 7]8F A2 7HHE Geolmprove
2 2-85}9HChoi, 2009). ©] ZZ 7L Ikl A
oA EEE= ol s} a4 #nt obuet AaHESHE
off ot Ag3s P ols BHEE Rt

A

o4 ol 7w

(Choi, 2008). sfiAoflA] ARE-Fl &/d*]+= Table 29} 7+
of AReRte] EAlEs W E-EARRA GWA LY
S, ShleRtyl ARHES USCSEFHOE SW
o] EFo = This Sk 2l Y(Rail), F=(Sleeper),
TCL(Track Concrete Layer), HSB(Hydraulic Stabilized
Base)52 174 BHAASE Zgslgon], 7alwnt
(Reinforced roadbed;RR), Ari:-HHRoadbed;RB), 3}
-HKSub-grade;SG)-L B R E-S ARR3S}ITE 745t
HE AR L-EE SRR QIR|EEe] of ERAJA|4(Young’s
Modulus)+= XA 7152011) 0|4 AA|3k= HEP A
(B2 N2 AMgalgith. T4 tente) 24 o
A E) = FBREHEE] 79 120,000kPa, ARt

Table 1. Design criterion of allowable deformation and strain at roadbed

Design criterion Criterion Remark

Allowable elastic settlement (p,,) 22';1?32 gzgt gg nr:m Japan

Allowable plastic settlement (p,,) Bé’:l(ljlr?z:tde tJ[r;aachk :. 13000 nr?r:] Korea
Xot=2l Mool 2 NLXES E3L-0 oS- 28 A7 69



2 80,000kPa, 3}H-1-HFE 60,000kPa o]Ato 2 FA 3}
1 QJeh YXREe] 9-ofli= N7} 10 235 8+-31al

pem A (DI 4 (25 ARt SAIs= ehibet

749 4 7,660~12,5000kPa 0|4 @ sttt H oIt
oA LA RIATE i HeR Sho] 24 &
QA4 BaHgE 10,000kPac]| 4] 50,000kPa7}#] W¥3}s}o]
¢%’4 Bl tﬂrE i"é} FEF= HESI Askee] A
71wl =9 sl whE

el B U oS UM B 6
=

2.3 D72

HEHA7 QIO AR Aokt #7]
F2 Table 337 2t} Yx|Hlo] /\}X‘EO]I_V B,

B NA7H 10 of3tel 9o A= A4 5 7
30mme] Yol R e AATANA HESFES 7
30 Ik, B Rl Al gxute] AFHES] B A5t
58] Wl ute B4 Table 49t o] w7
2 sto] WstE melskck AMLE Hake] A5 713
2 P uAE QA AN S Aol B

o
Olr
o)

3

YA ¥HFoundation)-& A|5l4=¢] HEOCR ¢l3lo] A &= KR C-11030(2012)2} Bowles(1977)0] A|oket &34
&7} e 4 Q== Mohr-Coulomb 23] 7]} 3 UAI NAS AR Al F5324S ARgsSITh
9 58 WAL gt tey AR 25

2.35m 19m 4.8m ,
: t! ', _TcL
1.5m P e T e T 0245m ) 579m
™ RR 0.1~0.5m
1.5m
'_'

100m

Fig. 2. Drawing of Roadbed

Table 2. Material elastic parameters

Name Thickness Young’s Modulus Permeability Poisson Weight Material
(m) (kPa) [m/s] ratio (kN/m®) Type
Rail - 210,000,000 - 0.25 76 Steel
Sleeper 0.095 29,100,000 - 0.25 15 Concrete
TCL 0.245 34,000,000 - 0.25 23 Concrete
HSB 0.279 12,900,000 - 0.25 23 Concrete
RR )
(Reinforced roadbed) 0.1~0.5 120,000 Drained 0.33 20 GW
RB )
(Roadbed) 3.0~2.6 80,000 Drained 0.33 20 SwW
SG 5.0 60,000 Drained 0.33 20 SW
(Sub—grade) : ’ :
Foundation 20 10,000~50,000 107° 0.33 19 SW
Table 3. Soft ground criteria
Division Clay and peat soil Sandy Remark
Thickness <10 m =10 m -
i >
N (SPT blowcounts) — 4 6 =10 If residual settlement = 30 mm,
Soft—ground treatment
u (kN/m?) < 60 < 100 -

70 E=RLLESE =28 MBI M52



Table 4. Parameter analysis case

o t CASE Young modulus N (SPT N blowcounts)
arameter [kN/m? ) E, =500(N+15) E =766V
CASE A-1 10,000 5 13
CASE A-2 15,000 15 20
CASE A-3 20,000 25 26
CASE A-4 25,000 35 33
. A2
Elastlg moulus [kN/m ] CASE A5 30,000 15 39
in foundation
CASE A-6 35,000 55 46
CASE A-7 40,000 65 52
CASE A-8 45,000 75 59
CASE A-9 50,000 85 65
0¢ -©- Variation of groundwater level(Analysis) 01
-10 -
_ 2
g o, o -20 1
2 4 - — 30 -
TT = A0 4R ™ e --Case A-1
z -6 @ @ é '}O ] =Case A-2
5 g g -50 - TSSsossea® s —=Case A-3
E Q) o g .60 - ? —Case A-4
.10 - = ~Case A-5
= , £ .70 - .
5 # - o —--Case A-6
E -12 O -80 =Case A-7
€] 90 | +Case A-8
-14 T T T ] - —Case A-9
0 20 40 60 80 -100 : : | :
Days 0 20 40 60 80 100
Days
Fig. 3. Change of ground water level (analysis)
Fig. 4. Settlement according to time series
Es(kN/m*)= 766N (D) 0
-10 -
Es(kN/m*) = 500(N+15) ) 20 -
E =30 | =Case A-1
- Y o = - _ é =-Case A-2
o]7| A, Es= EMAIG, NS E2THIAE Q] Nx|o|t). % 40 | +Case A-3
. g . ~Case A-4
Aol ARRE= R|3}=9] Wl 2L Fig 33k 2k £ 50 - B
)z 40 =9 12m A|arY7t Ag Aoz sptetar & 60 | Tt
={ asc A-
109 <k A39] ekt gl F 302 B2t om Ak 70 | rCue A8
-~Case A-
s o pgatact ole} Tol gt ol gt B B
- L oco o 00l 0 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
7]‘\'53]' ELH 7] 7]' /\]Z—]I'E]’C 53] E-1 7~§]7]]_X] Q}: 90 Lowing height of groud water level [m]
o} zsk=2] sH7ko Y vlEs Lo Sk X ) i . .
s Alotrg] sl wid wheslr] theelh Eek A Fig. 5. Settlement according to lowing height of groundwater
]

B9t SATReIA SUSH MalshES: shelt
Wk FRAL YA Agaos st

24 oM Zat 2M

Fig. 4= Qx|Hke] e-AdA)5= Hsle} A7t mE s}
FS EAIG Fo|h vjsHS Table 29} o] A4k
eI A= 10,000~50,000kN/m* W73 45}

1o

level

oItk Case A-12 15.8mm7HA] 23}51901, CASE A9
of e S H ImmrA Hstels Aoz S
H9ic. oo} 2ol YAk el ket Palero] A}

CIHE ClftE 4 A2 A FRES St et

of ZA]

XIGt=

Ak A7) gelch 4]
uf gy ol 22 A 85tn], B4 ol2e] X

ﬂ.I

st 9%
o)

| Mokl [HE D& E3L8 oS40l 28 232 71



ghg 4ol .

Fig. 5= AJ5l4:9] 370l me
3o|t} Case A-19]|4] Case A-9
AE & 4 ok web Qe @
ool Yol Golx Rew B‘H“ﬂ"ﬂ.

Fig. 62 T3 A1e} o2 =AIRE efjszolch %]
s9l7t 12m SR A9 2IRlE AEe] BAUE
ARSI 30mmS W] g QA B e
A7} 25,0006N/m* 23} Eojok sh= A0 R |45
Ak

3.1 Xlot=?| otzoll WE Aol

¢l WE=de Fig 73 go] &

Max settlement[mm]
n
<
|
N\

20,000 30,000
Elastic moulus[kN/m?]

0 10,000 40,000 50,000

Fig. 6. Settlement according to elastic modulus

Dynamic elastic(Ed) and shear(Gd) modulus [MPa]

UHHE 0] 000k00 7] Rk 24 ARE o] E
. oF 1002 <k |5}4=)7} EL 106.79] 4] EL
4744] 6.3m 317t T oF 2002 E<F EL 102.8% 2.4m

OSA/[N/mZO]E]- EEWﬁ]T(Ed)L 324~
874MN/m20] H3t 600N/ m?o|tk. GL 15m sF5-2]
LopEH|(v)= 0482 LSRR A (2)9F THTA
(G)ZE o]&3lo] &A1 74> E(Young’s modulus)= Z 0]
HE 60,000~200,000kN/m* 2 AAFE 4= Qlch

A
T

_ ﬁ _J—E 3)
P 2p(1+u)

i(l)g ] ‘ —Ground water level(measured) ‘
T 108 -
é 107 -
< 106 -
Z 105
2 104
£ 103 -
E 102 -
e 1ol -

S 100 : ; : : : ‘

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

Days

Fig. 7. History ground water level in Honam High-speed railway

Poisson's ratio[-]

0 200 400 600 800 1,000 0.00 0.25 0.50
0.0 : ‘ ‘ ‘ 0.0 ‘
50 ¢ 50 ¢
z E
B I 100
£ 100 H
2 =
2 2
150 150
200 | 200 |
25.0 25.0

(a) Dynamic elastic modulus (Ed) and shear moulus (Gd)

(b) Poisson’s ratio

Fig. 8. Result of Cross hole test (Honam High-speed railway)

72 BENEIBEEE=SY

HI312 M5=



—_
(=]
|

—Measured
87 = Analysis(E=30.000kN/n’)
6 - T Analysis(E=50,000kN/m")
'E' 4 Analysis(E=80,000kN/m")
= "7 Analysis(E=100,000kN/m’)
< 2
E o
=
: =
-4
-6
-8
-10
-12 T T .
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
days
Fig. 9. Compare settlement with measured and analysis
o]7] A, Vs = Su}&5(S wave velocity), G = Z¢Her
JA14>(Shear Modulus), p = U X=(Density), v = 3ZO}%

H](Poisson’s Ratio) ©]tch.

Fig. 9= &7 5] o 4
EAR g zolt). 2|54
s}ee 2.8mme 24wk Wsier ula
227} 100,000kN/m* Q4 73S 251
Yokt 714 el

Fig. 9= BAAlRo] The A2 Polat o 2
TAIRE e zolnh A|ek9] SR A 9] Ff X
sheRe 2. 8mme =AE| ot Aslek v|m A} 247
=7} 100,000kN/m* 7S 2|5}8Fo] 2.9mmBA] A=
Yt Jb st

2 Asiek o4 Zhe
E CEEREELE:
Az} g7
o] 29mm=H A=

_1

3.2 NA[of| E Aot

2 ©2(000k000) 2] -0 2]5}429] 6.3m 3
3 mm7t 42 AshEglon] ARAT AF
T} LA A S 60,000 ~200,000k N/ m? O M
F 130,000kN/m* o[t} A& Halegol| 7P THshe=
A Anke L8k Bt AL} 100,0006N/m?

AL Aeon A2AEY eHAA G Hatdk ALY 2

_19. o i o)

di

25tk webA 12} @ 23} oFdlo] 2gEe 7145
231 A5 12m SO E QIS 1EAHE Hu
- 875 30mmE _13}7] ol A= Yx|ut

HIEEE(0-03) oA LARE ATl

IN[el

Average SPT N blowcounts(GL .10m)
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

0 log mm‘ L R S S gl

o
©
o

°q

i 28 o
%1 s
-10 - fo%e 1

15 S {

20 | 1o

o 1

25 1 e

-30

|

35 X

-40 . I

1

1

1

Settlement[mm]

Design Criteria: -30mum

45 -
-50 -

Fig. 10. Compare settlement with average SPT N blowcounts
(GL.10 m)

A1 GL 10m71A] 2] g+t NA| 9} Holef<
ot} 7|4 kg2 st +Hol eh=

’3H lskal =

o] Hstge ¢

Hat NA|7} 15 olshel ol &-847 Holg= =
oAy sk HaPiart as o 4 Atk 38
Hapgol 2Aske e 22 dEdskE 1y sils
Ao 71228 238 7PsA o] At ks Wl Al
23 F3l Ask9 6.2m sl Histe] N=109] ¢
SFAIRE 7] Hstol] hste] bshA] etk Ao
2 & 5 dn seane A529E AsiolE o
PAEES] NA|= 160)/ = ofoF sl AFA|HE 277
T2 N=150]ofof b5 & == 3ok
4. 8 E

2 =wollde AEEE wike o2 Askae]
Heo] wE Hatds sAlsiAstar AStolE e} B
WBFATH

(1) DEAE w=8ke] AR 9% 57} 515 glo] %
sh:9] Wil wret ok G W) ujo] BF

A

Halge W] YsiM= AAA olE st
of gl

@) A Akt 12m shge 7 ZAEE e
o A5 e ZFHB]E 30mmE W3] 919t

YA Fat BAG7F 25,0006/ m* 27} F o]
of 3l Aoz A E gt thik AA A= U7
o 24 =4, Ast49)0] WE 2AE uesto]
=
=

Holrgae g Bzt ek



(€)

4)

AZABe A ENRE vasg EdusAE
(000k000)2] 7S |5}4=9] 6.3m 317 & 2o 2.8mm
7F A5 RGO ARAT A At PA B

A A2 60,000~200,0005N/m> O 24 HH 130,000
kN/m*oltt. A= Hslefol 71 2HsHE )4
Al x]ut B e A L7} 100,000kN/m> O]
Al He-gom A2 ATl BHYAIG Hdt )t Ak
ST

AetE917} 12m 3= 745
X 25,0006N/m?)0]4, 6
o4t 010101: @%ﬁ%@ﬂaﬁ “P}—ﬂ

o= Ui aE T R

il7} 33(EAAIS
<2 N2J7} 16

¢]
IUZ

]

i)

=

rE
Lo
1

rlo

O] HAoFAIE G 7]EQl N=10(H=4A7]& 2013)
= tel ohste] QPgA & 4= 9l7] whize] N<
1502 7|2X8 43t AAok & Hlo= Azsit

AL =

B R SENSE SENENS|ESY vl
=

Z1&7ARel o) @A7u) X AHAIE: 400kmhiF 1L
WAE 71 mel s SAH

, BRAAEEA A=Y,

74

s=Xgtssisl=2d HM31A Hb=

179 (References)

. Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport, “Railway Design

Criterion”, 2011.

. Lee, M.S,, Lee, LW., and Lee, KM. (2014), “Embankment Immediate

Settlement Analysis of Stress and Pore Pressure by Fluctuations
of Ground Water Level”, 2014 Autumn Conference of the Korean
Society for Railway, pp.1249-1254.

. Kerh, T., Hu, Y.G., and Wu, C.H. (2003), “Estimation of Consolidation

Settlement Caused by Groundwater Drawdown Using Aurtificial Neural
Networks”, Advances in Engineering Software, Vol.34, No.9, pp.
559-568

. Choi, C.Y. (2009), “Development of the Integrated Automation

Software Development of Railroad Roadbed FEM Analysis &
Design”, Railroad track and structure, No.209, pp.41-47.

. Choi, C.Y., Choi, W.I, Han, S.J., and Jung, J.H. (2013), “Development

of Design Method for Reinforced Roadbed”, Railroad track and
structure, Journal of the Korean Geotechnical Society Vol.9, No.9,
pp.55-69.

. Choi, C.Y., Mok, Y.J., and Shin, E.C (2008), “A Study of Design

Standards and Technology to Estimate Optimum Thickness of Earth
Roadbeds”, Korea Railroad Research Institute.

. Korea rail network authority, “KR CODE 20127, 2012.
. Bowles, J.E. (1977), “Foundation Analysis and Design”, 2nd ed.,

Mcgraw-Hill, New York.

. DeBeer, E.E. (1965), “Bearing Capacity and Settlement of Shallow

Foundations on Sand, Lecture No. 3, Proceedings of the Symposium
on Bearing Capacity and Settlement of Foundations, Duke University,
pp.15-33.

Received : March 12" 2015
Revised : April 16", 2015
Accepted : April 27", 2015



